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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mr K J Thwaite

Scheme
:
Kings (Weymouth) Limited Retirement and Death Benefits Scheme

Manager
:
Friends’ Provident Life Office (Friends’ Provident)

Employer and 

Trustee
:
Kings (Weymouth) Limited (Kings)

Administrator
:
P J Aiken (Insurance Brokers) Limited (Aikens)

COMPLAINT (dated 21 August 2000)

 AUTONUM 
Mr Thwaite alleged injustice, caused by maladministration on the part of Friends’ Provident, involving financial loss, in that the assurer prevented him from receiving a pension based on a guaranteed annuity rate, and also a demutualisation windfall.

MATERIAL FACTS

 AUTONUM 
Mr Thwaite joined the Scheme, which was an executive pension plan, on 10 September 1983.  Mr Thwaite’s fund consisted of two policies held by Kings, one with-profits and the other unitised with-profits.  Mr Thwaite’s normal retirement date initially was 13 May 2004, his 65th birthday.  In July 1989 Mr Thwaite arranged with Kings for his normal retirement date to be altered to 13 May 1999.  The policies were altered accordingly.

 AUTONUM 
‘Normal Retirement Date’ was defined in the Scheme Rules as:

“Such date as shall be agreed between the Trustee the Employer and the Member, provided that it shall not without the prior consent of the Board of Inland Revenue be prior to the 60th anniversary of birth of a male Member or a female Member who is a Restricted Director or the 55th anniversary of birth of a female Member who is not a Restricted Director nor subsequent to a Member’s 70th anniversary of birth.”

 AUTONUM 
Scheme Rule 5(1)(a)(iii) stated:

“On the retirement of a Member from the Service after Normal Retirement Date or at any time before Normal Retirement Date because of incapacity resulting from ill-health or other disability or with the consent of the Employer on or after the Member’s 50th birthday or (in the case of a female Member only) with the consent of the Employer on or after the Member’s 45th birthday but not more than 10 years before Normal Retirement Date the provisions of this paragraph (a) shall operate as if the Member’s date of retirement were his Normal Retirement Date.”

 AUTONUM 
In September 1998 Mr Thwaite arranged with Kings to defer his retirement to age 62 or later.  Aikens was asked to arrange for the Friends’ Provident policies to be altered so as to reflect this change.  Friends’ Provident would not accept any further alterations to the with-profits contract.  However, Friends’ Provident suggested that future contributions be made to the unitised with-profits policy, which was a more recent contract offering greater flexibility.  Aikens offered to waive its commission so as to increase the benefits.

 AUTONUM 
The with-profit contract provided for a lump sum to be paid, at a guaranteed rate, in lieu of an annuity.  This was available on the normal retirement date, which was shown in the policy as 13 May 1999.  After this maturity date the policy ceased to attract bonuses.  In November 1998 Mr Thwaite asked Kings’ accountant to check the position regarding the guaranteed option.  The explanations provided by Aikens and Friends’ Provident’s local office were lacking in clarity in some respects, but Friends’ Provident confirmed that the guaranteed lump sum was only available if the benefits were taken on 13 May 1999, Mr Thwaite’s 60th birthday.

 AUTONUM 
Mr Thwaite obtained benefit illustrations during March 1999, based on a retirement date of 13 May 1999.  On 1 April 1999 Aikens asked Friends’ Provident to provide the necessary documentation to enable Mr Thwaite to draw his pension from both policies on 13 May 1999.  On 30 April 1999 Friends’ Provident sent a form of discharge and details of an annuity purchased with the guaranteed lump sum to Aikens.  Friends’ Provident stated that, if Mr Thwaite did not want a widow’s pension, the written authority of the Trustees and Mrs Thwaite would be required.  Friends’ Provident apologised for the delay in responding.

 AUTONUM 
The documentation was not returned to Friends’ Provident and the assurer placed the maturity proceeds of the with-profits policy in a deposit account.  In July 1999, in response to an enquiry from Kings, Friends’ Provident confirmed that there was no provision for a widow’s pension and its earlier request regarding this had been in error.

 AUTONUM 
Mr Thwaite considered that Friends’ Provident had acted improperly in reducing the maturity value of the with-profits policy, when the maturity date (his normal retirement date) was brought forward by five years.

 AUTONUM 
Mr Thwaite has not taken his pension.  Friends’ Provident stated that when he does so, the guaranteed option will not be available.

 AUTONUM 
The Scheme booklet stated that “retirement earlier or later than the chosen retirement age is possible.”  No mention was made of any drawbacks involved in deferring retirement.

 AUTONUM 
Friends’ Provident stated to my office that it relied on Scheme Rule 5(1)(b), which was headed “Before Retirement”.  This rule stated:

“A Member who does not actually retire from the Service at Normal Retirement Date will be entitled to receive his pension at that date or at any later date before actual retirement from the Service in which event he shall for the purposes of the Scheme be deemed to have retired on the date of commencement of his pension.”


Friends’ Provident pointed out that the Inland Revenue required scheme members to have a definite normal retirement date and that any revision to the date had to take place at least five years before the date selected.

CONCLUSIONS

 AUTONUM 
When the maturity date of the with-profits policy was brought forward by five years, Friends’ Provident was entitled to reduce the sum assured in line with the reduction in the premium paying term.  Friends’ Provident was also apparently within its rights when it refused to alter the with-profits policy, although it had done so before and portrayed this type of scheme as offering some flexibility.

 AUTONUM 
Mr Thwaite complained of not qualifying for a windfall payment from Friends’ Provident when the assurer demutualises.  However, the terms of the demutualisation of Friends’ Provident is an entirely separate issue from the payment of Mr Thwaite’s pension.  In any event, Kings was the grantee of the policies and not Mr Thwaite.

 AUTONUM 
The Scheme Rules allowed Mr Thwaite to defer his retirement with the agreement of Kings.  Whatever date was chosen became Mr Thwaite’s normal retirement date.  The terms and conditions of the with-profits policy provided that a guaranteed lump sum was available on the normal retirement date, although this was still shown as 13 May 1999, due to Friends’ Provident’s refusal to alter the policy.  However, the terms and conditions did not state that the guaranteed option was available only on 13 May 1999.  It became available on that date, in the same way that the policy proceeds became available.

 AUTONUM 
Scheme Rule 5(1)(b) was clearly intended, from the heading it was given, to apply to members drawing benefits before retirement.  Mr Thwaite was not seeking to do this, but in any case I see nothing in this rule that contradicts my findings in the preceding paragraph.

 AUTONUM 
Mr Thwaite sought to change his normal retirement date from September 1998 onwards and the Inland Revenue requirement for a definite date was not explained to him at the time.  It is open to Mr Thwaite to now agree a date for his retirement with Kings and it is to be hoped that, if the matter is referred to the Inland Revenue, account will be taken of the period from September 1998.

 AUTONUM 
I find that Friends’ Provident’s refusal to make the guaranteed option available when Mr Thwaite retired constituted maladministration.

DIRECTIONS

 AUTONUM 
I direct that Friends’ Provident shall pay pension benefits to Mr Thwaite based on the normal retirement date agreed between Kings and himself and, in so far as the with-profits policy is concerned, on the guaranteed lump sum in lieu of annuity option applicable to Mr Thwaite’s age at retirement, provided that Kings or Mr Thwaite choose this option and payment of it does not contravene Inland Revenue regulations.

DR JULIAN FARRAND

Pensions Ombudsman

1 May 2001
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